

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3725 OF 2025

**JYOTIRAM YADAVRAO KHARADE AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
PARWEEN SULTANA ABDUL RAUF TAKE AND OTHERS**

...
Mr. Sharad V. Natu, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. Satish S. Manale, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

...
**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.
DATED : 15th APRIL, 2026.**

P.C.:-

1. Looking to controversy involved in Writ Petition and nature of litigation, this Court persuaded parties to explore possibility of amicable settlement through expert mediation.
2. Upon instructions from parties, learned Advocates agrees for referring matter to mediation.
3. Mr. S. K. Kadam, learned Advocate is requested to mediate between parties and submit his report to this Court by 07.05.2026.
4. Parties volunteer to remain present before learned Mediator on 21.04.2026. The learned Mediator may take as many as sitting of mediation. Parties to co-operate.
5. Stand over to 07.05.2026, in same category.
6. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)
JUDGE**